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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
 

I 9:00 A.M. SDAB-D-20-065 Construct a Convenience Retail Store and 

Specialty Food Service (56 sq.m. public space) 

with Drive-in Food Service building, and Gas 

Bar (8 pumps) 

   15525 - 111 Avenue NW 

Project No.: 348295101-002 

 

 

II 9:00 A.M. SDAB-D-20-066 Construct a Single Detached House with an 

Unenclosed Front Porch, rear uncovered deck 

(7.32m x 3.66m), balconies and fireplace, and to 

demolish an existing Single Detached House 

and rear detached Garage 

   9625 - 101 Street NW 

Project No.: 355064516-001 

 

 

 

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to “Section numbers” refer to 

the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800. 
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ITEM I FILE: SDAB-D-20-065 

 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 

 

APPELLANT:   

 

APPLICATION NO.: 348295101-002 

 

APPLICATION TO: Construct a Convenience Retail Store and 

Specialty Food Service (56 sq.m. public 

space) with Drive-in Food Service 

building, and Gas Bar (8 pumps) 

 

DECISION OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with conditions 

 

DECISION DATE: April 21, 2020 

 

DATE OF APPEAL: May 9, 2020 

 

NOTIFICATION PERIOD: April 28, 2020 through May 19, 2020 

 

RESPONDENT: CTM Design Services Ltd.  

 

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 15525 - 111 Avenue NW 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 1920323 Blk 5 Lot 13 

 

ZONE: (CHY) Highway Corridor Zone 

 

OVERLAY: N/A 

 

STATUTORY PLAN: N/A 

 

 

Grounds for Appeal 

 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the 

Development Authority: 

 

1. The location is not suitable for new gas station due to relatively small 

size. As a new gas station should be enough space for the future new 

development of electric or other new type of cars.  

2. Too many Variances and Discretionary uses for that location. 

3. Too busy or too dangerous as a new gas station use for the location 
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General Matters 

 

Appeal Information: 
 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 

 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 

 

(a)   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 

 

(b)   issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 

 

(c)   issues an order under section 645, 

 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 

645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board. 

    

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected 

by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a 

development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development 

appeal board. 

 

Appeals 

686(1)  A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal 

board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons, 

with the board, 

 

(a)    in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 

 

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, or  

 

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application 

within the 40-day period, or within any extension of 

that period under section 684, within 21 days after 

the date the period or extension expires, 

 

 or 

 

(ii) with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days 

after the date on which the order is made, or  
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(b)   in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the 

issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 

use bylaw. 

 

Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal 

board 

 

… 

 

(a.1) must comply with the land use policies; 

 

(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 

statutory plans; 

 

(a.3) subject to clause (d), must comply with any land use bylaw in 

effect; 

 

(a.4)  must comply with the applicable requirements of the 

regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 

respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 

licence and distances between those premises and other 

premises; 

 

… 

 

(c)  may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 

or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 

(d)    may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 

does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 

 

(i)     the proposed development would not 

 

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the 

neighbourhood, or 

 

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 

 

and 

  

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use 

prescribed for that land or building in the land use 

bylaw. 
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General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw: 
 

Under section 350.2(4), Convenience Retail Stores is a Permitted Use in the (CHY) 

Highway Corridor Zone. 

 

Under section 350.2(18), Specialty Food Services, for less than 100 occupants and 120 

m2 of Public Space is a Permitted Use in the (CHY) Highway Corridor Zone. 

 

Under section 350.2(6), Drive-in Food Services is a Permitted Use in the (CHY) 

Highway Corridor Zone. 

 

Under section 350.2(7), Gas Bars is a Permitted Use in the (CHY) Highway Corridor 

Zone. 

 

 

Under section 7.4(13), Convenience Retail Stores means: 

 

development used for the retail sale of those goods required by area 

residents or employees on a day to day basis, from business premises 

which do not exceed 275 m2 in gross Floor Area. Typical Uses include 

small food stores, drug stores, and variety stores selling confectionery, 

tobacco, groceries, beverages, pharmaceutical and personal care items, 

hardware or printed matter. This Use does not include Cannabis Retail 

Sales. 

 

Under section 7.4(48), Specialty Food Services means: 

 

development where limited types of prepared foods and beverages, 

excluding alcoholic beverages, are offered for sale to the public, for 

consumption within the premises or off the Site. This Use typically relies 

primarily on walk-in clientele, and includes coffee, donut, bagel or 

sandwich shops, ice cream parlours, and dessert shops. 

 

Under section 7.4(16), Drive-in Food Services means: 

 

development used for eating and drinking which offer a limited menu 

produced in a manner that allows rapid customer service and include one 

or more of the following features: car attendant services; drive-through 

food pickup services; or parking primarily intended for the on-site 

consumption of food within a motor vehicle. 

 

Under section 7.4(7), Gas Bars means: 

 

development used for the retail sale of gasoline, other petroleum 

products, and incidental auto accessories. This Use does not include 

Minor and Major Service Stations. 
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Section 350.1 states that the General Purpose of the (CHY) Highway Corridor Zone 

is: 

 

to provide for high quality commercial development along those public 

roadways, which serve as entrance routes to the City or along limited 

access public roadways intended to provide a connection to entrance 

routes. 

 

 

Landscaping  

  

  Section 55.3(1) states: 

 

Unless otherwise specified in this Bylaw, Landscaping shall be provided 

in accordance with the following: 

 

… 

 

b.   for new development consisting of Residential-Related Use Classes, 

Commercial Use Classes, Industrial Use Classes, Basic Services Use 

Classes, and Community, Educational, Recreational and Cultural 

Service Use Classes, the number of trees and shrubs provided shall 

be determined on the basis of the following: 

 

i. one tree for each 25 m2 and one shrub for each 15 m2 of 

Setback; 

 

ii. one tree for each 20 m2 and one shrub for each 10 m2 of parking 

area islands, as determined by subsection 54.2(3); and 

 

iii. in no case shall there be less than one tree per parking area 

island; 

 

   … 

 

Development Officer’s Determination 

 

1) Landscaping – The site has 58 trees, instead of 73 (Section 

55.3(1)). [unedited] 

 

 

Parking 

  

  Section 54.2, Schedule 1(A) states: 

 

Use of Building or 

Site 

Minimum Number of Parking 

Spaces Required 

12. Any development  
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within a Commercial Use 

not listed separately in 

this table, with a Floor 

Area of: 

a. less than  4 500 m
2
 

b. 4 500m
2
 - 9 000m

2
 

c. 9 000 m
2
 28 000 m

2
 

d. greater than 28 000 

m
2
 

 

1 parking space per 40.0 m
2
 of Floor 

Area 

1 parking space per 33.3 m
2
 of Floor 

Area 

1 parking space per 28.5 m
2
 of Floor 

Area 

1 parking space per 25.0 m
2
 of Floor 

Area 

 

20. Specialty Food 

Services 

1 parking space per 9.6 m
2
 of Public 

Space. 

 

  Under section 6.1, Floor Area means: 

 

the total Floor Area of the building or structure, contained within the 

outside surface of the exterior and Basement walls, provided that in the 

case of a wall containing windows, the glazing line of windows may be 

used. 

 

Under section 6.1, Public Space means: 

 

space that is part of an establishment, which is open to the public and not 

restricted to only employees. Public Space includes any private non-sale 

hospitality area where products manufactured within the premises are 

provided to private groups for tasting and sampling. This definition does 

not include kitchens, administration offices, food or drink preparation 

areas. 

 

Development Officer’s Determination 

 

2) Parking - The site has 12 parking stalls, instead of 8 (Section 54.2, 

Schedule 1). [unedited] 

 

 

Vehicular – Oriented Uses (Gas Bars) 

 

Section 72.2(6)(a) states “all pump islands shall be located at least 6.0 m from any 

boundary of the Site, parking area on the Site, or Lane intended to control traffic 

circulation on the Site.” 

 

Development Officer’s Determination 

 

3) Reduced Setback - The distance from the gas bar to the south 

drive aisle is 0.73m instead of 6m (Section 72.2(6)(a)). [unedited] 
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Setbacks 

 

Section 350.4(3) states “A minimum Setback of 7.5 m shall be required where a Site 

abuts a public roadway including a Lane that serves a Residential Zone, or where a Site 

abuts the lot line of a Site zoned Residential.” 

 

Section 350.4(5) states: 

 

No parking, loading, storage, trash collection, outdoor service or display 

area shall be permitted within a Setback. Loading, storage and trash 

collection areas shall be located to the rear or sides of the principal 

building and shall be screened from view from any adjacent Sites, public 

roadways or a LRT line in accordance with the provisions of Section 

55.5 of this Bylaw. If the rear or sides of a Site are used for parking, an 

outdoor service or display area or both, and abut a Residential Zone or a 

Lane serving a Residential Zone, such areas shall be screened in 

accordance with the provisions of subsection 55.4 of this Bylaw; 

 

Under section 6.1, Setback means “the distance that a development or a specified portion 

of it, must be set back from a property line. A Setback is not a Yard, Amenity Space, or 

Separation Space.” 

 

Development Officer’s Determination 

 

4) Reduced Side Setback - The width of the landscaped area abutting 

the property line along 111 Avenue (flanking side lot line) is 2.94m 

instead of 7.5m (Section 350.4(5) 

 

5) Reduced Side Setback - The width of the landscaped area abuting 

the property line shared with 11072, 11076, 11077, and 11078-155 

Street (side lot line) is 1.22m instead of 7.5m (Section 350.4(3)). 

 

6) Use of a Setback Area - The drive-thru queuing spaces are located 

in the setback, 2.94m from the property line facing 111 Avenue 

(Section 350.4(5)). 

 

[unedited] 

             

 

 Notice to Applicant/Appellant 

 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue 

its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.  
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Site Location   File:  SDAB-D-20-065 

SURROUNDING LAND USE DISTRICTS 

N 
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ITEM II FILE: SDAB-D-20-066 

 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 

 

APPELLANT:  

 

APPLICATION NO.: 355064516-001 

 

APPLICATION TO: Construct a Single Detached House with 

an Unenclosed Front Porch, rear 

uncovered deck (7.32m x 3.66m), 

balconies and fireplace, and to demolish 

an existing Single Detached House and 

rear detached Garage 

 

DECISION OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Refused 

 

DECISION DATE: April 27, 2020 

 

DATE OF APPEAL: May 11, 2020 

 

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 9625 - 101 Street NW 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan Q Blk 4 Lot 8 

 

ZONE: (RF3) Small Scale Infill Development 

Zone 

 

OVERLAY(S): Mature Neighbourhood Overlay 

Floodplain Protection Overlay 

North Saskatchewan River Valley and 

Ravine System Protection Overlay 

 

STATUTORY PLAN: Rossdale Area Redevelopment Plan 

 

 

 

Grounds for Appeal 

 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the 

Development Authority: 

 

*See Attachment in SDAB file. 
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General Matters 

 

Appeal Information: 

 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 

 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 

 

(a)   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 

 

(b)   issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 

 

(c)   issues an order under section 645, 

 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 

645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board. 

    

Appeals 

686(1)  A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal 

board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons, 

with the board, 

 

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 

 

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, […]  

 

Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal 

board 

 

… 

 

(a.1) must comply with the land use policies; 

 

(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 

statutory plans; 

 

(a.3) subject to clause (d), must comply with any land use bylaw in 

effect; 
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(a.4)  must comply with the applicable requirements of the 

regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 

respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 

licence and distances between those premises and other 

premises; 

 

… 

 

(c)  may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 

or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 

(d)    may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 

does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 

 

(i)     the proposed development would not 

 

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the 

neighbourhood, or 

 

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 

 

and 

  

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use 

prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 

 

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw: 
 

Under section 140.2(8), Single Detached Housing is a Permitted Use in the (RF3) 

Small Scale Infill Development Zone. 
 

Under section 7.2(8), Single Detached Housing means: 

 

development consisting of a building containing one principal Dwelling 

which is separate from any other principal Dwelling or building. This Use 

includes Mobile Homes which conform to Section 78 of this Bylaw. 

 

Section 140.1 states that the General Purpose of the (RF3) Small Scale Infill 

Development Zone is “to provide for a mix of small scale housing.” 

 

Section 814.1 states that the General Purpose of the Mature Neighbourhood Overlay 

is: 

 

to regulate residential development in Edmonton’s mature residential 

neighbourhoods, while responding to the context of surrounding 

development, maintaining the pedestrian-oriented design of the 
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streetscape, and to provide an opportunity for consultation by gathering 

input from affected parties on the impact of a proposed variance to the 

Overlay regulations. 

   

Section 812.1 states that the General Purpose of the Floodplain Protection Overlay is: 

 

to provide for the safe and efficient use of lands which may be within the 

defined floodplains of the North Saskatchewan River and its tributaries 

within the City of Edmonton. The Overlay regulates building Height, the 

location and geodetic elevation of openings into buildings, the Use in 

portions of buildings, the design Grade of the Site, and Landscaping, to 

mitigate the potential negative effects of a flood event. 

 

Section 811.1 states that the General Purpose of the North Saskatchewan River Valley 

and Ravine System Protection Overlay is “to provide a development Setback from the 

North Saskatchewan River Valley and Ravine System.” 

 

 

Height and Grade 

 

Section 814.4(5) states “The maximum Height shall not exceed 10.0 m […]” 

 

 Section 52.1(b) states: 

 

For the flat roof type, Height shall be determined by measuring from the 

horizontal plane through Grade to the midpoint of the highest parapet, 

provided the resulting top of the parapet is no more than 0.4 metres 

above the maximum Height allowed in the zone or overlay; or 

 

 

  Under section 6.1, Height means “a vertical distance between two points.” 

 

Development Officers Determination 

1) Building Height To Midpoint - The maximum Height to midpoint 

shall not exceed 8.9m. (Section 814.3.5 and Section 52.1.b)  
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-  The proposed building Height to midpoint is 9.6m instead of 8.9m; 

exceeded by 0.7m.  

 

2) Building Height To Peak - The maximum Height to peak shall be 

9.3m, provided the resulting top of the parapet is no more than 0.4 

meters above the maximum Height allowed in the zone or overlay. 

(Section 814.3.5 and Section 52.1.b)  

 

-  The proposed building Height to peak is 9.9m instead of 9.3m; 

exceeded by 0.6m.  

 

Note:  The Grade was determined by calculating the average elevations 

of the corners of the buildings on all properties abutting the Site.  
 

[unedited] 

 

 

Setback 

 

Section 811.3(1) states “All developments shall maintain a minimum 7.5 m Setback from 

the North Saskatchewan River Valley and Ravine System, as shown on Appendix I to 

this Overlay.” 

 

Under section 6.1, Setback means “the distance that a development or a specified portion 

of it, must be set back from a property line. A Setback is not a Yard, Amenity Space, or 

Separation Space.” 

 

Development Officers Determination 

3) All developments shall maintain a minimum 7.5 m Setback from the 

North Saskatchewan River Valley and Ravine System. (Section 811.3.1)  

-  The proposed Single Detached House is within the 7.5m of the North 

Saskatchewan River Valley and Ravine System.   [unedited] 

 

 

Development Officer’s Note 

 

Note: This property is governed by Caveat # 882 198 534 which 

regulates the architectural guidelines for properties within Rossdale 

and Cloverdale.  Ensure architectural guidelines are met prior to the 

issuance of the permit; requires River Valley Stamp from Windward 

Land Tech Associates.   [unedited] 

 

 

Community Consultation 

 

Section 814.5(1) states the following with respect to Proposed Variances: 
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When the Development Officer receives a Development Permit 

Application for a new principal building, or a new Garden Suite that does 

not comply with any regulation contained within this Overlay, or 

receives a Development Permit for alterations to an existing structure 

that require a variance to Section 814.3(1), 814.3(3), 814.3(5) and 

814.3(9) of this Overlay: 

 

a. the Development Officer shall send notice, to the recipient 

parties specified in Table 814.5(2), to outline any requested 

variances to the Overlay and solicit comments directly related to 

the proposed variance; 

b. the Development Officer shall not render a decision on the 

Development Permit application until 21 days after notice has 

been sent, unless the Development Officer receives feedback 

from the specified affected parties in accordance with Table 

814.5(2); and 

c. the Development Officer shall consider any comments directly 

related to the proposed variance when determining whether to 

approve the Development Permit Application in accordance with 

Sections 11.3 and 11.4. 

Section 814.5(2) states: 

 

Tier # Recipient Parties Affected Parties Regulation of this 

Overlay to be Varied 

Tier 1 The municipal 

address and assessed 

owners of the land 

wholly or partially 

located within a 

distance of 60.0 m of 

the Site of the 

proposed 

development and the 

President of each 

Community League 

The assessed owners 

of the land wholly 

or partially located 

within a distance of 

60.0 m of the Site of 

the proposed 

development and the 

President of each 

Community League 

814.3(5) – Height 

 

 

 

 

 Notice to Applicant/Appellant 

 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue 

its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.  
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